
 
AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BARRHEAD TOWN COUNCIL 
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2018 AT 5:30 P.M. 

IN THE TOWN OF BARRHEAD COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

 
Barrhead….a quality community….giving a quality lifestyle 

 
Present 
 
Others Present  

Regret 
 
 
1. Call to Order 
 
 
2. Consideration of Agenda (Additions - Deletions) 
 
 
3. Confirmation of Minutes 
 

(a) Regular Meeting Minutes – October 9, 2018 
 
 
4. Public Hearings  
 

(a) Bylaw 08-2018, Land Use Amendment – Cannabis Bylaw 
 

 
5. Delegations 

(a) Delegation at 5:45 p.m. – Anna Churchill – Barrhead and District Historical Society 
(b) Delegation at 6:00 p.m. – Brookside Village Representatives 

6. Old Business 
 

(a) Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrades – Technical Memorandum 
 
 
7. New Business 
 

(a) Monthly Bank Statement 
(b) Cannabis Sharing Revenue 
(c) Regional GIS system 
(d) Summary of Financial Statement 
(e) Municipal Financial System upgrades 

 
 
 



 
 
8. Reports - The Council Reports 
 

(a) Council Reports as of October 23, 2018 

• Barrhead Cares Coalition 
• Barrhead and District Social Housing 
• Chamber of Commerce 
• FCSS 
• Library Board 

 
9. Minutes 
 

(a) There are no minutes 
 
 

10. Bylaws 
 

(a) Bylaw 09-2018, the Alta Gas Utilities Franchise Agreement Bylaw and the Alta 
Gas Utilities Inc.  Natural Gas Distribution Franchise Agreement 

 
11. Correspondence 
 
 
12. For the Good of Council 
 
 
13. Tabled Items 
 
 
14. In-Camera 

(a) Land - Pursuant to Section 16 of the FOIP Act 
(b) Land - Pursuant to Section 16 of the FOIP Act 
(c) Land - Pursuant to Section 16 of the FOIP Act 
(d) Land - Pursuant to Section 16 of the FOIP Act 

 
 

15. Adjourn 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BARRHEAD 

TOWN COUNCIL HELD TUESDAY, OCTOBER 9, 2018, 

IN THE TOWN OF BARRHEAD COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

PRESENT Mayor McKenzie, Crs:  T. Assaf, D. Kluin, R. Klumph, S. Oswald and D. Smith  

 

  Officials:  Martin Taylor, CAO, Kathy Vickery, Director of Corporate Services and 

Cheryl Callihoo, Director of Development & Legislative Services 

 

Others:  Barry Kerton, Barrhead Leader 

  

ABSENT   Cr. L. Penny 

 

INVOCATION  Pastor Kevin Ree from the St. John’s Evangelical Lutheran Church provided the 

invocation at 5:30 p.m. and vacated the Chambers at 5:35 p.m. 

 

CALL TO  

ORDER Mayor McKenzie called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.  

 

AGENDA The agenda was reviewed. 

  

327-18 Moved by Cr. Klumph that the agenda be accepted with the following amendments: 

 Postpone until October 23, 2018 Council Meeting – 4(a) Bylaw 08-2018, 

Land Use Amendment – Cannabis Bylaw  

 14(b) In-Camera – Legal  

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

CONFIRMATION  

OF MINUTES  
The Minutes of the Town Council Regular Meeting of September 25, 2018 were 

reviewed.     

   

328-18 Moved by Cr. Oswald that the Minutes of the Town Council Regular Meeting of 

September 25, 2018 be accepted as presented. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

DELEGATION –  

INTRODUCTION 

TO COUNCIL 

 Fire Chief Gary Hove introduced the new Deputy Fire Chief Ted Amos to Council at 

5:37 p.m. 

 

 Council welcomed Mr. Amos and congratulated him as the new Deputy Fire Chief. 

 

EXITED Fire Chief Gary Hove and Deputy Fire Chief Ted Amos vacated the Chambers at  

5:41 p.m. 

 

POLICY 12-023, JOINT HEALTH  

AND SAFETY COMMITTEE  

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 Policy 12-023, Joint Health and Safety Committee Terms of Reference Policy was 

presented for approval. 

 

 Martin Taylor, CAO reviewed the policy. 

 

329-18 Moved by Cr. Assaf that Council approve Policy 12-023, Joint Health and Safety 

Committee Terms of Reference Policy, as presented. 

       CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY  

 

REPORTS TO 
COUNCIL The following Reports to Council as of October 9, 2018, were reviewed: 

 Barrhead Agricultural Society 

 CAO’s Report and Department Head Report 

 

330-18 Moved by Cr. Oswald that the following Reports to Council as of October 9, 2018, be 

accepted as information: 

 Barrhead Agricultural Society 

 CAO’s Report and Department Head Report 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
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MINUTES TO 

COUNCIL  The following Minutes to Council were reviewed: 

 Barrhead & District Social Housing Association – July 24, 2018 

 

331-18 Moved by Cr. Oswald that the Minutes to Council be accepted as information. 

    CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY  

 

INFORMATION  

ITEMS 

  The following information items were reviewed: 

 Alberta Municipal Affairs – Minister’s Awards for Excellence in Public 

Library Service 

 Communities in Bloom – Barrhead received 5 Blooms 

 

332-18  Moved by Cr. Kluin that the information items be accepted as information. 

   CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

DELEGATION –  

ACCESSIBILITY IN TOWN 

Cr. Dausen Kluin moved to the delegation table. 

 

Mayor McKenzie and Council welcomed Ms. Kelly Kalmbach and Cr. Dausen Kluin 

at 5:50 p.m. 

 

Ms. Kelly Kalmbach discussed the Accessibility Campaign in Town.  She is 

researching accessibility into local businesses.  Her report discusses tripping hazards, 

raised lip on entrances, no bell to ring to get in, no automatic door openers, no traffic 

sounds to cross the road. 

 

A PowerPoint presentation was presented to Council and has been shown to the 

Chamber of Commerce and Merchant President. 

 

Cr. Dausen Kluin suggested door bells on businesses to notify those working in the 

store that customers with disabilities are at their door.  Other concerns are that the 

street lights are not set long enough to cross the road and that there are no traffic 

sounds and detectable warnings for blind pedestrians nor are there any stop gaps in 

the curb foundation. 

 

Cr. Dausen Kluin discussed that StopGap Foundation sells the tapered ramps for 

$150.00 – $300.00 per unit.  Could possibly look at a community project and involve 

others such as the schools and local businesses to get on board and raise awareness 

and remove barriers for the disabled. 

 

EXITED Mayor McKenzie and Council thanked Ms. Kelly Kalmbach and Cr. Dausen Kluin for 

their presentation and Ms. Kalmbach exited the Chambers at 6:17 p.m. and         Cr. 

Dausen Kluin moved to the Council seat at 6:18 p.m. 

 

333-18 Moved by Cr. Assaf that Council accept the delegation as information. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

FOR THE GOOD   

OF COUNCIL  
Cr. Oswald commended the Communities in Bloom Committee for all their hard work 

and for Barrhead in receiving their 5 Bloom Award. 

 

Cr. Smith thanked Cr. Oswald and the Twinning Committee for the great Friendship 

Supper and for meeting the delegation. 

 

Cr. Assaf commended the Business Support Network for the Cannabis Information 

Presentation.  

 

IN-CAMERA – LEGAL UPDATE FOIP ACT  

SECTION 16  

 

334-18   Moved by Cr. Smith that Council go in-camera at 6:20 p.m. 

       CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
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OUT-OF-CAMERA   
 

335-18   Moved by Cr. Smith that Council come out-of-camera at 6:41 p.m. 

       CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

336-18  Moved by Cr. Smith that Council approve selling a portion of Lot 5R for a purchase 

price of $15,600.00 plus GST, subdivision and advertising fees to the landowner at 

Plan 4850TR, Block 22, Lot 3. 

       CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

 

RECESSED   
 

337-18   Moved by Cr. Assaf to recess the meeting at 6:42 p.m. 

       CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

RECONVENED  
 

338-18   Moved by Cr. Assaf to reconvene the meeting at 7:04 p.m. 

       CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

IN-CAMERA – LEGAL UPDATE FOIP ACT  

SECTION 16  

 

339-18   Moved by Cr. Assaf that Council go in-camera at 7:04 p.m. 

       CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

OUT-OF-CAMERA   

 

340-18   Moved by Cr. Kluin that Council come out-of-camera at 8:15 p.m. 

       CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

ADJOURN    

 

341-18 Moved by Cr. Smith that the Council Meeting be adjourned at 8:15 p.m.  

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY  

 

 

 

  TOWN OF BARRHEAD 

 

 

     

   Mayor, David McKenzie 

 

 

     

  CAO, Martin Taylor 
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 Item No. 4(a) 

  

 

 
REQUEST FOR DECISION 

 

To: Mayor McKenzie & Members of Council 

From: Martin Taylor, CAO 

Re:         Bylaw 08-2018, Land Use Amendment – Cannabis Bylaw 

 

Summary 
 
Public Hearing at 5:30 p.m. for Bylaw 08-2018, Land Use Amendment – Cannabis Bylaw 

Overview 

Attached for Council’s review is the Land Use Amendment Bylaw 08-2018.  This 
amendment will regulate the locations of Cannabis retail in Town subject to Provincial 
and Federal Regulations. 

Ads were placed in the local paper and posted on the Town’s website and Facebook 
page.  Administration has not received any formal responses to the Amendment Bylaw.  

 

 

 

Recommendations for Action 

Recommendation #1 

That Council give Bylaw 08-2018, the Land Use Amendment Bylaw, second and 
third readings. 

 

Respectfully Submitted by: 

 

 
Martin Taylor, CMC, CLGM 
CAO 

Date: October 23, 2018 



BYLAW 08-2018 
LAND USE BYLAW AMENDMENT  

 
 A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF BARRHEAD IN THE PROVINCE OF 

ALBERTA, TO AMEND BY-LAW 04-2015, THE LAND USE BYLAW 
 
WHEREAS, Council of the Town of Barrhead has deemed it necessary to amend 
By-Law 04-2015, the Land-Use By-Law to accommodate cannabis related 
businesses. 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Town of Barrhead in an open 
meeting hereby enacts as follows: 
 
1. That Part II, Section 1: Terminology, be amended with the following: 

 
Additions/ Amendments: 

 
“Cannabis” means cannabis plant, fresh cannabis, dried cannabis, cannabis 

oil and cannabis plant seeds and any other substance defined as cannabis 
in the Cannabis Act (Canada) and its regulations, as amended from time to 
time and includes edible products that contain cannabisis, a broad term 
used to describe the various products derived from the leaves, flowers and 
resins of the Cannabis sativa and Cannabis indica plant or hybrids of the 
two.  These products exist in various forms and are used for different 
purposed (e.g. medical, and recreational use and industrial use) 

 
“Cannabis Accessory”:  

(i) includes rolling papers or wraps, holders, pipes, water pipes, bongs and 
vaporizers, that is represented to be used in the consumption of 
cannabis or a thing that is represented to be used in the production of 
cannabis; or 

(ii) cannabis accessory as defined in the Cannabis Act (Canada) and its 
regulations, as amended from time to time that is deemed under the 
Cannabis Act (Canada) to be represented in the consumption or 
production of cannabis. 

 
“Cannabis Production Facility” means a development or part thereof that 

involves the production, cultivation and growth of Cannabis and Cannabis 
products licensed by the Federal Government.  A Cannabis Production 
Facility shall not include Cannabis Retail as an accessory use. 

 
“Cannabis Retail” means a retail store licensed by the Province where 

Cannabis and Cannabis Accessories are sold to individuals who attend the 
premises.  This use does not include a Cannabis Production Facility and 
cannot be combined with any other use such as Convenience Services or 
Retail Services. 

 
“Convenience Services” add the following to the definition: Convenience 

Services does not include the sale of Cannabis. 
 
“Extensive Agriculture” add the following to the definition: Extensive 

Agriculture does not include the production, cultivation and growth of 
Cannabis and Cannabis products licensed by the Federal Government. 

 
“Intensive Agriculture” add the following to the definition: Intensive 

Agriculture does not include the  production, cultivation and growth of 
Cannabis and Cannabis products licensed by the Federal Government. 

 
“Retail Services” add the following to the definition: Retail Services does not 

include the sale of Cannabis. 
 
“Warehouse Sales” add the following to the definition: Warehouse Sales 

does not include the storage and distribution of Cannabis and Cannabis 
products licensed by the Federal Government. 

 
 
 



2. Part VIII- Use Specific Regulations 
 

New Section 29 – Cannabis 
 

Any Cannabis Retail and Cannabis Production Facility and any related use is 
distinct and cannot be considered as part of an accessory to or operated in 
conjunction with any  other use within this bylaw 

 
1) Cannabis Retail 

 
a) A development authority shall not issue a development permit for 

Cannabis Retail: 
 

i) unless all applicable licensing and approvals have been 
provided by the Province and Federal Government and 

 
ii) if the proposed development does not comply with the 

Provincial regulations under the Alberta Liquor and Gaming 
Commission. 

 
b) Cannabis Retail shall not be located within 100m of a the boundary 

of a provincial heath care facility, a school, municipal and school 
reserve, a day care or the boundaries of a public  park and/or 
playground frequented by  children. 

 
2) Cannabis Production Facility 

 
a) A Cannabis Production Facility shall not be operated in 

conjunction with any other uses. 
 

b) A  Cannabis Production Facility shall include ventilation 
equipment designed and intended to remove any odors escaping 
from the building. 
 

c) A development authority may require a plan describing the 
method and location of collection and disposal of waste material 
from the Cannabis Production Facility. 

 
d) A Cannabis Production Facility shall not be located within 100m of 

a the boundary of a provincial heath care facility, a school, 
municipal and school reserve, a day care or the boundaries of a 
public  park and/or playground frequented by  children. 
 

The separation distance between a Cannabis Retail Sales or a Cannabis 
Production Facility and another use shall be determined by measuring a straight-
line from the closet point on the lot line of the Cannabis Retail Sales or Cannabis 
Production Facility  and the closest point on the lot line on which an above use is 
located.  The separation distance shall not be measured from a district boundary 
or wall of a building. 

 
3. Part XI Land Use District Regulations  
 
Cannabis Retail shall also be included as a discretionary use to the following 
districts: 
 
C1- Commercial Central Business District 
 
C2 – Highway Commercial 
 
M1-  Industrial    
 
 
The Following shall be added to the C1 , C2 & M1  Supplemental 
Regulations  :  
 
No cannabis related development may be permitted unless all applicable licensing 
and approvals have been provided for by the Province and Federal Governments.   



A development Permit shall be required as per Section 105 (2)(a) of the Gaming 
and Liquor Amendment Regulation. 
 
All security measures required by the applicable licensing and approvals required 
from the Province and Federal Governments must be in place and any additional 
study or assessment or information necessary to address specific concerns at the 
discretion of the Development Authority or any other thing required by the 
municipality shall be provided at the time of development permit application. 
 
Cannabis Retail Sales is required to comply with any Federal or Provincial 
Regulations. 
 
The Following shall be added to the M1  Supplemental Regulations  :  
 
Cannabis Production Facility is required to comply with any Federal or Provincial 
Regulations. 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
4. It is the intention of Town Council that each separate provision of this 

Bylaw shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein and it 
is further the intention l that if any provisions of this Bylaw be declared 
invalid, all other provisions thereof shall remain valid and enforceable. 
 

5. That this By-Law once passed and signed shall form part of By-Law 04-
2015, the Land-Use By-Law. 

 
6. That this By-Law shall take effect on the day of the final passing thereof. 
 

Read a first time this    11         day of     September              , 2018. 
 
     TOWN OF BARRHEAD 
 
           
     Mayor, Dave McKenzie 
 
    
                      
    Martin Taylor, CAO 

 
 

Read a second time this             day of               , 2018. 
 

     TOWN OF BARRHEAD 
     
           
      Mayor, Dave McKenzie 
      
                      
    Martin Taylor, CAO 
 
 

Read a third time this             day of                 , 2018 and passed. 
 

TOWN OF BARRHEAD 
 
           
     Mayor, Dave McKenzie   
   
                      
    Martin Taylor, CAO 
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 Item No.  5(a) 

  

 

 
REQUEST FOR DECISION 

 

To: Mayor McKenzie & Members of Council 

From: Martin Taylor, CAO 

Re:         Delegation 

 

Summary 
 
Delegation 5:45 p.m. 

Overview 

Anna Churchill will be present to discuss Museum Stats and Museum Funding 
increases with Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations  

Recommendation #1 

That Council accept the delegation as information. 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted by: 

 

 
Martin Taylor, CMC, CLGM 
CAO 

 

Date: October 23, 2018 





 
M E M O R A N D U M  T O  C O U N C I L  

 
Page 1 

 Item No.  5(b) 

  

 

 
REQUEST FOR DECISION 

 

To: Mayor McKenzie & Members of Council 

From: Martin Taylor, CAO 

Re:         Delegation 

 

Summary 
 
Delegation 6:00 p.m. 

Overview 

Members of the Brookside Village Condo Association will be meeting with Council to 
discuss concerns of the corner of 46 Street and 53 Avenue (Manola Road). 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations  

Recommendation #1 

That Council accept the delegation as information. 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted by: 

 

 
Martin Taylor, CMC, CLGM 
CAO 

 

Date: October 23, 2018 
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Item No. 6(a) 

REQUEST FOR DECISIONS 

To: Mayor McKenzie & Members of Council 

From: Martin Taylor, CAO 

Re:  Land 

Summary 

Wastewater Treatment Plan upgrades – Technical Memorandum 

Overview 

Recommendations 

Recommendation #1 

That council accept as information 

Respectfully Submitted by: 

Martin Taylor, CMC CLGM 
CAO 

Date: October 23, 2018 
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 Item No.  7(a) 

  

 

 
REQUEST FOR DECISION 

 

To: Mayor McKenzie & Members of Council 

From: Martin Taylor, CAO 

Re:         Monthly Bank Statement 

 

Summary 
 
The Monthly Bank Statement for the month ended September, 2018. 

Overview 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations  

Recommendation #1 

That Council receive as information the Monthly Bank Statement for the month ended 
September 30, 2018. 

 

Respectfully Submitted by: 

 

 
Martin Taylor, CMC, CLGM 
CAO 

 

Date: October 23, 2018 
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 Item No.  7(b) 

  

 

 
REQUEST FOR DECISION 

 

To: Mayor McKenzie & Members of Council 

From: Martin Taylor, CAO 

Re:         Cannabis Revenue Sharing 

 

Summary 
 
Cannabis Revenue Sharing 

Overview 

AUMA is advocating for a revenue sharing program that will benefit all municipalities 
and not just those with a population of 5,000 and over. 

 

 

 

Recommendations  

Recommendation #1 

That Council send a letter to the MLA/Province in support of equal sharing of cannabis 
revenue to aid in the cost  to municipalities of cannabis legalization. 

 

Respectfully Submitted by: 

 

 
Martin Taylor, CMC, CLGM 
CAO 

 

Date: October 23, 2018 
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 Item No.  7(c) 

  

 

 
REQUEST FOR DECISION 

 

To: Mayor McKenzie & Members of Council 

From: Martin Taylor, CAO 

Re:         Regional GIS System 

 

Summary 
 
Regional GIS System 

Overview 

The County of Barrhead is proposing a Regional GIS System and is asking for Town 
support in applying for an ACP Grant to cover the initial costs to begin the process. 

The initial setup of the system will be covered by grant funding should the County be 
successful in its application.   

The provider of the GIS system is Munisight.  Munisight currently provides the Town 
with GIS Managed Data Services.  The grant that is being applied for would cover the 
following additional services: 

 Regional GIS Study 

 Integrated GIS System (Integrated) 

 Planning and Development System Implementation 

 Mobile Data Collector 

 Asset Management System Implementation 

Details on the above services are provided in the attached documentation. 

The grant amount being applied for is $26,001.00, which would cover the above 
mentioned services.  In addition, there is a, $11,000.00 annual subscription fee that 
would be required from the Town.  If the grant application is unsuccessful, the 
implementation of the project would need to be re-evaluated.   

 

 

Date: October 23, 2018 
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Recommendations  

Recommendation #1 

That Council direct Administration to apply for a grant opportunity from the Alberta 
Municipal Affairs Alberta Community Partnership (ACP) program for the Regional GIS 
project, and that the Town commit to conducting the following activities in its proposed 
project submitted to the ACP program to advance our Regional GIS program with the 
following three activities: 

-Regional GIS Assessment Study 

-Identify and analyze current spatial data 

-Creation of a central database and an integrated GIS system to identify regional   
    gaps 

 

Respectfully Submitted by: 

 

 
Martin Taylor, CMC, CLGM 
CAO 
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 Item No.  7 (d) 

  

 

 
REQUEST FOR DECISION 

 

To: Mayor McKenzie & Members of Council 

From: Martin Taylor, CAO 

Re:         Summary Financial Statement to September 30, 2018 

 

Summary 
The Summary Financial Statement for the period ended September 30, 2018 is presented. 

 
Overview 
The Summary Financial Statement provides summarized details in two formats.  In the 
operating section pages 1 to 4 provides detail, by department (Administration, Roads, 
Arena, etc.), with total operating revenues followed by total operating expenses.   

Pages 5 and 6 of the operating report provide the same information but it is summarized 
by the various categories (taxes, grants, salaries, equipment maintenance, insurance, 
utilities). 

Upon a review of the report, at September 30, most of the revenues are close to 75% 
and a large number of expenses are below the 75% mark.  With the revenues, some 
grants have not been received or will be transferred from the deferred revenues at the 
end of the year (for the grants that were received last year but will be expensed in 
2018).  Transfers to and from reserves are done at the end of the year once the overall 
revenues and expenses and various project costs have been determined.   

For the expenses some of the September costs were paid in October (i.e. utilities) so 
the costs are at just over 70% and expenses for insurance are paid at the beginning of 
the year so it reads just over 85% at this time. 

The Summary Balance Sheet and Summary Capital Revenues and Expenditures are 
also included for Council’s information.  The Capital Report is summarized similar to the 
Operating Report, with pages 1 to 3 providing details by department and page 4 
providing details by category. 

Overall the September 30, 2018 Financial Statement indicates that all departments are 
doing well with the various budget items. 

 

Date: October 23, 2018 
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Recommendations  

That Council approve the Summary Financial Statement for the period ended September 
30, 2018. 

Respectfully submitted by: 
 
 
Martin Taylor, CMC, CLGM 



YTD Budget YTD Variance
Left

YTD Variance
Used (%)

SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT  - OPERATING
From  Jan. 1, 2018  to  Sep. 30, 2018

2018 Town of Barrhead

OPERATING REVENUES

TAXES (  6,659,398.02) (  6,670,210.00) (     10,811.98)           99.84

OTHER (    677,095.49) (    755,000.00) (     77,904.51)           89.68

COUNCIL (      1,028.70) (      1,200.00) (        171.30)           85.73

ADMINISTRATION (     53,548.58) (     79,506.00) (     25,957.42)           67.35

RCMP (     90,619.91) (    151,839.00) (     61,219.09)           59.68

FIRE (    622,397.84) (    845,434.00) (    223,036.16)           73.62

EMERGENCY RESPONSE CENTRE (     18,384.00) (     24,512.00) (      6,128.00)           75.00

TOWN FIRE (      1,672.45) (      3,000.00) (      1,327.55)           55.75

DISASTER SERVICES            0.00 (         50.00) (         50.00)            0.00

BYLAW (     18,165.54) (     39,900.00) (     21,734.46)           45.53

COMMON SERVICES (     23,515.53) (     47,200.00) (     23,684.47)           49.82

ROADS (     74,947.00) (    125,947.00) (     51,000.00)           59.51

WATER (  1,783,307.26) (  2,444,580.00) (    661,272.74)           72.95

SEWER (    399,716.99) (    557,100.00) (    157,383.01)           71.75

TRADE WASTE (    272,685.86) (    304,538.00) (     31,852.14)           89.54

LANDFILL (    253,010.15) (    219,900.00)       33,110.15          115.06

RECYCLE (     13,558.85) (    193,262.00) (    179,703.15)            7.02

NEW LANDFILL            0.00 (      4,000.00) (      4,000.00)            0.00

FAMILY & COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (    278,259.00) (    365,423.00) (     87,164.00)           76.15

CEMETERY (      5,600.00) (      5,600.00)            0.00          100.00

DEVELOPMENT (      4,360.00) (      9,300.00) (      4,940.00)           46.88

PLANNING (        800.00) (      1,450.00) (        650.00)           55.17

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT            0.00 (     13,135.00) (     13,135.00)            0.00

SUBDIVISION (    113,178.69) (    180,000.00) (     66,821.31)           62.88

RECREATION ADMINISTRATION (     35,412.05) (     64,800.00) (     29,387.95)           54.65

Page 1Printed on Oct. 19, 2018 at 10:34:21



YTD Budget YTD Variance
Left

YTD Variance
Used (%)

SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT  - OPERATING
From  Jan. 1, 2018  to  Sep. 30, 2018

2018 Town of Barrhead

ARENA (    291,274.93) (    368,961.00) (     77,686.07)           78.94

POOL (    429,034.37) (    554,600.00) (    125,565.63)           77.36

PARKS (     81,057.00) (    106,147.00) (     25,090.00)           76.36

SPORTSGROUND            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

ROTARY PARK (     18,700.10) (     23,000.00) (      4,299.90)           81.30

BOWLING ALLEY (      3,791.27) (      3,800.00) (          8.73)           99.77

CURLING RINK (     12,679.00) (     12,879.00) (        200.00)           98.45

WALKING TRAIL            0.00 (     20,000.00) (     20,000.00)            0.00

TOURISM            0.00 (        150.00) (        150.00)            0.00

TWINNING            0.00 (      4,805.00) (      4,805.00)            0.00

GENERAL            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

TOTAL REVENUES ( 12,237,198.58) ( 14,201,228.00) (  1,964,029.42)           86.17

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

MAYOR       28,498.72       39,972.00       11,473.28           71.30

COUNCIL      110,889.25      157,107.00       46,217.75           70.58

ADMINISTRATION      669,577.96    1,009,999.00      340,421.04           66.29

COMPUTER       56,643.14       89,000.00       32,356.86           63.64

RCMP       66,470.56      282,325.00      215,854.44           23.54

FIRE      604,183.91      955,434.00      351,250.09           63.24

EMERGENCY RESPONSE CENTRE       29,819.62       49,024.00       19,204.38           60.83

TOWN FIRE      242,506.66      362,510.00      120,003.34           66.90

DISASTER SERVICES          106.95          250.00          143.05           42.78

BYLAW       88,403.81      198,916.00      110,512.19           44.44

COMMON SERVICES      263,507.77      816,113.00      552,605.23           32.29

ROADS      832,942.53    2,067,171.00    1,234,228.47           40.29
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2018 Town of Barrhead

AIRPORT        9,183.00       23,766.00       14,583.00           38.64

STORM SEWER       19,586.49      157,776.00      138,189.51           12.41

WATER    1,032,029.75    2,139,227.00    1,107,197.25           48.24

WATER (BRWC)      456,703.01      610,853.00      154,149.99           74.76

SEWER      179,871.21      859,100.00      679,228.79           20.94

TRADE WASTE      214,454.14      319,538.00      105,083.86           67.11

LANDFILL      144,133.43      248,400.00      104,266.57           58.02

RECYCLE      159,508.64      225,270.00       65,761.36           70.81

NEW LANDFILL            0.00       34,425.00       34,425.00            0.00

FAMILY & COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES      326,567.25      430,423.00      103,855.75           75.87

CEMETERY       18,385.99       20,894.00        2,508.01           88.00

DEVELOPMENT       86,502.67      139,917.00       53,414.33           61.82

PLANNING          600.00        1,250.00          650.00           48.00

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT      104,435.58      158,445.00       54,009.42           65.91

SUBDIVISION          310.00            0.00 (        310.00) N/A

RECREATION ADMINISTRATION      236,601.76      328,369.00       91,767.24           72.05

ARENA      412,311.07      800,899.00      388,587.93           51.48

POOL    1,027,426.11    1,569,836.00      542,409.89           65.45

PARKS      200,088.62      413,644.00      213,555.38           48.37

SPORTSGROUND       44,217.94      100,684.00       56,466.06           43.92

ROTARY PARK        7,760.77       43,200.00       35,439.23           17.96

BOWLING ALLEY        5,841.27       41,300.00       35,458.73           14.14

CURLING RINK       23,259.60       47,672.00       24,412.40           48.79

WALKING TRAIL       27,961.23       59,677.00       31,715.77           46.85

MUSEUM          313.40        3,700.00        3,386.60            8.47

TOURISM       24,515.28      102,286.00       77,770.72           23.97
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT  - OPERATING
From  Jan. 1, 2018  to  Sep. 30, 2018

2018 Town of Barrhead

TWINNING        3,502.61        9,610.00        6,107.39           36.45

LIBRARY       79,926.71      105,756.00       25,829.29           75.58

REQUISITION    1,131,467.18    1,489,411.00      357,943.82           75.97

GENERAL        3,251.73      167,752.00      164,500.27            1.94

TOTAL EXPENDITURES    8,974,267.32   16,680,901.00    7,706,633.68           53.80

LESS TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS            0.00    2,497,100.00    2,497,100.00            0.00

NET OPERATING EXPENDITURES    8,974,267.32   14,183,801.00    5,209,533.68           63.27

CURRENT YEAR (SURPLUS) DEFICIT (  3,262,931.26) (     17,427.00)    3,245,504.26       18,723.42
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From  Jan. 1, 2018  to  Sep. 30, 2018

2018 Town of Barrhead

OPERATING REVENUES BY CATEGORY

TOTAL TAXES (  6,659,398.02) (  6,670,210.00) (     10,811.98)           99.84

SALES OF GOODS & SERVICES, FEES, COMMISS. (  2,964,216.43) (  4,182,853.00) (  1,218,636.57)           70.87

FRANCHISE FEES, RENTALS, LICENSES, PERMITS (  1,183,583.85) (  1,408,826.00) (    225,242.15)           84.01

LOCAL GOV'T - TOWN, COUNTY, WOODLANDS (  1,039,347.28) (  1,345,587.00) (    306,239.72)           77.24

REVENUE FROM CAPITAL RESERVES            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

PROVINCIAL GRANTS (    390,653.00) (    482,117.00) (     91,464.00)           81.03

FEDERAL GRANTS            0.00 (     10,800.00) (     10,800.00)            0.00

REVENUE FROM OPERATING RESERVES            0.00 (    100,835.00) (    100,835.00)            0.00

UNDERLEVIES            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

NET GAIN/LOSS DISPOSALS            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

TOTAL REVENUES ( 12,237,198.58) ( 14,201,228.00) (  1,964,029.42)           86.17

OPERATING EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY

SALARIES    2,539,963.93    3,482,485.00      942,521.07           72.94

EMPLOYER SHARE CPP, EI, BENEFITS, LAPP, WCB      561,107.73      795,124.00      234,016.27           70.57

TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT       64,364.52      106,855.00       42,490.48           60.24

COUNCIL FEES & PER DIEMS      112,624.00      147,920.00       35,296.00           76.14

FIRE FEES & GUARDIANS       88,420.53      166,000.00       77,579.47           53.27

TRAVEL & SUB, POSTAGE, PHONE, ADVERTISING      200,150.23      328,355.00      128,204.77           60.96

LEGAL, ENGINEERING, WATER COMM, ASSESSOR, AUDIT      980,573.37    1,431,906.00      451,332.63           68.48

BUILDING MAINT, GENERAL MAINT, BEAUTIFICATION      431,307.68      662,380.00      231,072.32           65.11

EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE      154,838.33      257,900.00      103,061.67           60.04

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE       99,901.29      133,850.00       33,948.71           74.64

COMPUTER SUPPORT, CUSTODIAL, CONTRACTED SERV.      119,907.92      165,758.00       45,850.08           72.34

INSURANCE      219,224.46      249,650.00       30,425.54           87.81
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2018 Town of Barrhead

ENHANCED POLICE, LAND TITLES       39,367.00      158,375.00      119,008.00           24.86

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES, FUEL, GRAVEL, ASPHALT      512,791.65      826,260.00      313,468.35           62.06

CHEMICALS      133,595.55      165,200.00       31,604.45           80.87

UTILITIES      626,267.22      855,615.00      229,347.78           73.19

COMPUTER PURCH. PROG., RENTALS        1,971.99        7,000.00        5,028.01           28.17

LANDFILL CLOSURE/POST CLOSURE            0.00       30,425.00       30,425.00            0.00

CONTRIB. TO REGIONAL FIRE, AIRPORT, FCSS, LIBRARY      658,183.62      887,055.00      228,871.38           74.20

CONTRIB. TO CAPITAL            0.00    1,488,206.00    1,488,206.00            0.00

GRANTS TO ORGANIZATIONS        2,950.00       26,700.00       23,750.00           11.05

DEBENTURE PAYMENTS, BANK CHARGES      292,037.39      292,569.00          531.61           99.82

WRITEOFFS            0.00        4,500.00        4,500.00            0.00

REQUISITIONS    1,131,467.18    1,489,411.00      357,943.82           75.97

UNDERLEVIES PREVIOUS YEAR        3,251.73        3,252.00            0.27           99.99

ADD TO OPERATING RESERVE            0.00       21,050.00       21,050.00            0.00

TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS            0.00    2,497,100.00    2,497,100.00            0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES    8,974,267.32   16,680,901.00    7,706,633.68           53.80

LESS TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS            0.00    2,497,100.00    2,497,100.00            0.00

NET OPERATING EXPENDITURES    8,974,267.32   14,183,801.00    5,209,533.68           63.27

CURRENT YEAR (SURPLUS) DEFICIT (  3,262,931.26) (     17,427.00)    3,245,504.26       18,723.42
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT - BALANCE SHEET
From  Jan. 1, 2018  to  Sep. 30, 2018

2018 Town of Barrhead

BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS

CASH

       3-01-01-111-00  Cash - On Hand (Floats)          700.00

       3-01-01-112-00  Cash - On Hand (Petty Cash)          600.00

       3-01-01-121-00  Cash - Alberta Treasury Branch General    2,126,613.36

       3-01-01-122-00  Cash - Alberta Treasury Branch Savings            0.00

Total for CASH    2,127,913.36

RECEIVABLES

       3-02-01-211-00  A/R - Taxes Receivable Arrears       45,617.61

       3-02-01-212-00  A/R - Taxes Receivable Current      580,756.47

       3-02-01-260-00  A/R - GST 57.14% Rebate Control            0.00

       3-02-01-261-00  A/R - GST Claims Receivable      188,869.33

       3-02-01-262-00  A/R - GST 100% Input Tax Credit            0.00

       3-02-01-263-00  A/R - GST 76.43% Input Tax Credit            0.00

       3-02-01-264-00  A/R - GST 42.86% Rebate            0.00

       3-02-01-265-00  A/R - GST 23.57% Input Rebate            0.00

Total for RECEIVABLES      815,243.41

ADMINISTRATION TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.      593,189.10

RCMP TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.      366,465.14

FIRE TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.    2,020,440.93

BYLAW TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.       29,474.41

COMMON SERVICES TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.    3,379,223.62

ROADS TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.   16,946,389.87

AIRPORT TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.      108,977.61

STORM SEWER TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.    1,532,502.23

WATER
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT - BALANCE SHEET
From  Jan. 1, 2018  to  Sep. 30, 2018

2018 Town of Barrhead

       3-41-01-274-00  Water - Accounts Receivable (Bill)       39,239.97

       3-41-01-274-01  Water - Receivables (Finalled)            0.00

Total for WATER       39,239.97

WATER TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.    6,948,343.02

SEWER TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.    5,911,293.37

TRADE WASTE TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.      197,267.00

LANDFILL TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.      781,108.79

RECYCLE TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.      203,675.00

CEMETERY TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.       44,920.00

SUBDIVISION TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.    2,435,781.72

RECREATION TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.   20,340,060.06

SPORTSGROUND TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.      247,261.11

ROTARY PARK TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.       14,589.40

BOWLING TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.      131,442.00

CURLING RINK TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.      165,081.20

WALKING TRAIL TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.      177,034.39

MUSEUM TCA/ACCUM. AMORT.       38,251.00

GAS       31,709.96

CONTINGENCY            0.00

GENERAL

       3-98-01-271-00  A/R - Trade      283,888.94

       3-98-01-271-01  A/R - A/R Trade Not Invoiced            0.00

       3-98-01-272-00  NSF/Postdated Clearing            0.00

       3-98-01-273-00  A/R - Business License 2018        2,070.00

       3-98-01-276-00  A/R - Parks & Rec       11,663.18

       3-98-01-280-00  A/R - Accrued Receivables            0.00
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT - BALANCE SHEET
From  Jan. 1, 2018  to  Sep. 30, 2018

2018 Town of Barrhead

       3-98-01-320-00  Term Deposits    6,488,572.14

       3-98-01-345-00  Alberta Municipal Financing Corporation           30.00

       3-98-01-412-00  Prepaid Insurance            0.00

       3-98-01-415-00  Prepaid Expense          915.00

Total for GENERAL    6,787,139.26

TOTAL ASSETS   72,414,016.93

LIABILITIES - BALANCE SHEET

CLEARING ACCOUNTS       25,366.58

PREPAID TAXES            0.00

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GST            0.00

ADMINISTRATION RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (     56,299.86)

EQUITY ( 57,721,524.62)

SURPLUS (    322,442.49)

RCMP RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE            0.00

FIRE RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (    100,962.06)

BYLAW RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (      1,909.20)

COMMON SERVICES RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (    641,897.74)

ROADS RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (    440,735.16)

AIRPORT RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (     12,540.39)

STORM SEWER RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (     41,000.00)

WATER RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (  1,114,451.04)

SEWER RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (  1,737,568.78)

TRADE WASTE RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (    254,710.10)

LANDFILL RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (    282,822.15)

RECYCLE RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (     27,901.58)
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CEMETERY RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (     34,485.13)

DEVELOPMENT RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (      4,000.00)

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (      8,834.72)

SUBDIVISION RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (    134,358.10)

FAMILY CARE CENTRE RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (     61,894.08)

RECREATION RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (    772,183.78)

ROTARY PARK RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (      4,000.00)

BOWLING ALLEY RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (      5,000.00)

CURLING RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (     90,079.00)

WALKING TRAIL RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (     46,765.14)

TOURISM RESERVES OR DEFERRED REVENUE (     16,000.00)

CONTINGENCY (    356,978.07)

GENERAL (    144,071.92)

AQUATIC CENTRE DEBENTURE PAYABLE (  4,797,461.78)

TOTAL - LIABILITIES ( 69,207,510.31)
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT - CAPITAL
From  Jan. 1, 2018  to  Sep. 30, 2018

2018 Town of Barrhead

CAPITAL REVENUES

ADMINISTRATION CAPITAL (     41,835.04) (    100,000.00) (     58,164.96)           41.84

RCMP CAPITAL            0.00 (    130,000.00) (    130,000.00)            0.00

FIRE CAPITAL            0.00 (     66,800.00) (     66,800.00)            0.00

EMERGENCY RESPONSE CENTRE CAPITAL            0.00 (     10,000.00) (     10,000.00)            0.00

BYLAW ENFORCEMENT            0.00 (     68,000.00) (     68,000.00)            0.00

COMMON SERVICES CAPITAL            0.00 (    364,619.00) (    364,619.00)            0.00

ROADS CAPITAL (  1,820,000.00) (  1,900,355.00) (     80,355.00)           95.77

AIRPORT CAPITAL            0.00 (     12,500.00) (     12,500.00)            0.00

STORM SEWER CAPITAL            0.00 (    354,600.00) (    354,600.00)            0.00

WATER CAPITAL            0.00 (  1,316,161.00) (  1,316,161.00)            0.00

SEWER CAPITAL (    492,274.00) (  2,638,946.00) (  2,146,672.00)           18.65

TRADE WASTE CAPITAL (    400,000.00) (    642,618.00) (    242,618.00)           62.25

LANDFILL CAPITAL            0.00 (     22,200.00) (     22,200.00)            0.00

RECYCLE CAPITAL            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

NEW LANDFILL CAPITAL            0.00 (      4,000.00) (      4,000.00)            0.00

DEVELOPMENT CAPITAL            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

SUBDIVISION CAPITAL            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

RECREATION ADMINISTRATION CAPITAL            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

ARENA CAPITAL            0.00 (    306,250.00) (    306,250.00)            0.00

POOL CAPITAL (     72,410.80) (    140,411.00) (     68,000.20)           51.57

PARKS CAPITAL            0.00 (     19,700.00) (     19,700.00)            0.00

SPORTSGROUND CAPITAL            0.00 (     21,800.00) (     21,800.00)            0.00

ROTARY PARK CAPITAL            0.00 (     29,200.00) (     29,200.00)            0.00

BOWLING ALLEY CAPITAL            0.00 (     25,000.00) (     25,000.00)            0.00

CURLING RINK CAPITAL (     10,710.00) (     77,710.00) (     67,000.00)           13.78
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WALKING TRAIL CAPITAL            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

OFFSITE CAPITAL (      3,125.00) (     13,141.00) (     10,016.00)           23.78

CONTINGENCY CAPITAL            0.00 (    187,500.00) (    187,500.00)            0.00

TOTAL CAPITAL REVENUE (  2,840,354.84) (  8,451,511.00) (  5,611,156.16)           33.61

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATION CAPITAL       11,395.27      100,000.00       88,604.73           11.40

RCMP CAPITAL            0.00      130,000.00      130,000.00            0.00

FIRE CAPITAL       20,567.68       66,800.00       46,232.32           30.79

EMERGENCY RESPONSE CENTRE CAPITAL            0.00       10,000.00       10,000.00            0.00

BYLAW ENFORCEMENT       59,228.70       68,000.00        8,771.30           87.10

COMMON SERVICES CAPITAL      192,312.55      364,619.00      172,306.45           52.74

ROADS CAPITAL      924,333.39    1,900,355.00      976,021.61           48.64

AIRPORT CAPITAL            0.00       12,500.00       12,500.00            0.00

STORM SEWER CAPITAL      337,582.98      354,600.00       17,017.02           95.20

WATER CAPITAL      228,730.03    1,316,161.00    1,087,430.97           17.38

SEWER CAPITAL      177,325.50    2,638,946.00    2,461,620.50            6.72

TRADE WASTE CAPITAL      557,331.35      642,618.00       85,286.65           86.73

LANDFILL CAPITAL        7,200.00       22,200.00       15,000.00           32.43

RECYCLE CAPITAL            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

NEW LANDFILL CAPITAL            0.00        4,000.00        4,000.00            0.00

DEVELOPMENT CAPITAL            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

SUBDIVISION CAPITAL            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

RECREATION ADMINISTRATION CAPITAL            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

ARENA CAPITAL      246,943.35      306,250.00       59,306.65           80.63

POOL CAPITAL       69,913.38      140,411.00       70,497.62           49.79
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2018 Town of Barrhead

PARKS CAPITAL        9,811.00       19,700.00        9,889.00           49.80

SPORTSGROUND CAPITAL            0.00       21,800.00       21,800.00            0.00

ROTARY PARK CAPITAL       29,644.40       29,200.00 (        444.40)          101.52

BOWLING ALLEY CAPITAL            0.00       25,000.00       25,000.00            0.00

CURLING RINK CAPITAL       24,459.90       77,710.00       53,250.10           31.48

WALKING TRAIL CAPITAL            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

OFFSITE CAPITAL            0.00       13,141.00       13,141.00            0.00

CONTINGENCY CAPITAL            0.00      187,500.00      187,500.00            0.00

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES    2,896,779.48    8,451,511.00    5,554,731.52           34.28
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2018 Town of Barrhead

CAPITAL REVENUE BY CATEGORY

DEBENTURE FUNDS            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

RETURN ON INVEST/REV. FR. OWN SOURCE (     25,710.00) (    324,206.00) (    298,496.00)            7.93

SALE OF FIXED ASSET            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

FEDERAL GRANTS (    492,274.00) (    720,119.00) (    227,845.00)           68.36

PROVINCIAL GRANTS (  2,319,245.84) (  2,994,099.00) (    674,853.16)           77.46

COUNTY/OTHER MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS            0.00 (     34,500.00) (     34,500.00)            0.00

FROM CAPITAL RESERVES            0.00 (  2,494,781.00) (  2,494,781.00)            0.00

FROM OPERATING FUNCTION            0.00 (  1,488,206.00) (  1,488,206.00)            0.00

FROM OTHER CAPITAL FUNCTION            0.00 (    385,600.00) (    385,600.00)            0.00

DEVELOPERS LEVY PAYMENTS (      3,125.00) (     10,000.00) (      6,875.00)           31.25

TOTAL CAPITAL REVENUE (  2,840,354.84) (  8,451,511.00) (  5,611,156.16)           33.61

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY

ENGINEERING STRUCTURES    1,679,171.90    5,106,838.00    3,427,666.10           32.88

BUILDING ADDITIONS       80,250.30      250,200.00      169,949.70           32.07

EQUIPMENT ADDITIONS      486,424.68      881,961.00      395,536.32           55.15

LAND ADDITIONS            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

LAND IMPROVEMENT ADDITIONS        5,400.00        5,200.00 (        200.00)          103.85

VEHICLE ADDITIONS      645,532.60      661,000.00       15,467.40           97.66

CONTRIBUTIONS TO OPERATING FUNCTION            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

TO OTHER CAPITAL FUNCTIONS            0.00      385,600.00      385,600.00            0.00

ADD TO CAPITAL RESERVES            0.00    1,160,712.00    1,160,712.00            0.00

TO OTHER ORGANIZATIONS            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

PROCEEDS TO GAIN/LOSS DISPOSAL            0.00            0.00            0.00 N/A

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES    2,896,779.48    8,451,511.00    5,554,731.52           34.28

Page 4Printed on Oct. 19, 2018 at 10:45:56
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 Item No.  7 (e) 

  

 

 
REQUEST FOR DECISION 

 

To: Mayor McKenzie & Members of Council 

From: Martin Taylor, CAO 

Re:         Municipal Financial System Upgrade 

 

Summary 
Municipal Financial System Upgrade 2018 & 2019 Budget request 

Overview 

The Town’s municipal financial system has been in use for 20+ years.  At the end of the 
year we will no longer be provided support for this system.  The County of Barrhead 
also uses the same financial system. 

The Town and County staff worked together to conduct a review of various software 
programs that could be used for municipal government operations. 

Attached is a report of the review processes undertaken, recommendation to proceed 
with Diamond Municipal Solutions and the costs associated with the provision and 
implementation of the new financial system.   

 

Recommendations  

Recommendation #1 

That Council authorize Administration to enter into an agreement with Diamond 
Municipal Solutions for the provision and implementation of the New Municipal Financial 
System, with costs of $ 51,968.00 being paid within the 2018 Capital Budget and the 
remaining $ 130,410.00 to be funded within the 2019 Capital Budget. 

Respectfully Submitted by: 

 

 
Martin Taylor, CMC, CLGM 
CAO 

 

Date: October 23, 2018 



 

2018 & 2019 New Municipal Financial System  

 
Description of Initiative (Purpose, Benefits and Approach): 
 

• WinFin has been the Town of Barrhead’s accounting software for 20+ years.  This software 
will no longer be supported and the Town runs the risk of data loss and data integrity 
issues. Formal support ends December 31, 2018.  The parent company will continue to 
assist / answer productivity questions, but if a solution requires program upgrades they will 
not be made.  There will be no payroll updates provided for 2019.  

• Given that municipalities have specific needs, software that is tailored to municipalities is 
crucial. Solutions could be on premise or cloud based also known as hosted subscriptions.   

• The Town & County staff worked jointly on exploring solutions; through software demos by 
software representatives, web research and informal interviews with other municipalities.  

• Based on the Town & County research – Diamond Municipal Solutions will be able to 
provide all the required services with their vast municipal financial software experience. 

• Diamond provides services to Towns (39), Counties (42), Cities (6) 

• Within our research the On Premise version of the system is less expensive than costs of 
the hosted subscription system by approx. $ 20,000.00 per year. 

• Based on the above research, Administration recommends Diamond Municipal Solutions, 
using the On Premise version of software. 

 

Project Scope (what is included and what is not): 
 

• Included:  General Ledger, Property Taxes, Utilities, Cash Receipting, Accounts Receivable, 
Business Licensing, Accounts Payable, Payroll, Financial Reporting, Budgeting, Fixed Assets.  

• Optional modules: Virtual City Hall, Purchase Orders, Project Costing, Human Resources, 
Employee/Manger Payroll and Self Service. It is recommended that the Virtual City Hall be 
implemented in 2020 after the new financial system has been underway for a period of 
time. The other optional items may be looked at in the future but not at this time. 

• Cost includes:  purchase of software, conversion of existing financial data, annual 
maintenance and support, and training at agreed hourly rates.  Some of the training 
sessions will be held jointly with the County. 

• Implementation:  Data conversion to commence towards end of 2018, financial system to 
be available spring/early summer of 2019. 

 
Project Budget: 
 

• 2018 Allocation - $ 51,968 included in present 2018 budget 

• 2019 Allocation - $ 195,000 to be included in 2019 budget    

   



 

 
 
Budget Estimates: Required CAPITAL 
Description  2018 2019 2020   Total Estimated 

Capital Cost 
Initial Software & Annual Fees – Diamond 
 

$51,968 $130,410  $182,378 

Project - IT Maintenance re new financial 
system 

 $  14,000  $  14,000 

Planned server upgrade, labour, internet 
upgrade 

 $  22,000 $38,000 $  60,000 

Additional Diamond related – hardware, 
licensing, associated labour 

 $  28,000  $  28,000 

TOTALS $51,968 $194,410 $38,000 $284,378 
 
 
 
Budget Estimates: Optional CAPITAL 
Description  2018 2019 2020   Total Estimated 

Capital (Opt) 
Cost 

Optional - * Virtual City Hall *  (implement in 2020) 
 

$0 $0 $24,970 $24,970 

Optional – Purchase Orders       (non considering)     
Optional – Project & Asset Costing    (not considering)     
Optional – Human Resources *    (not considering)     
Optional – Employee/Manager Payroll     
(not considering) 

    

TOTALS $0 $0 $24,970 $24,970 
 
 
 
Budget Estimates: OPERATIONAL  
Description  2019 2020   2021 2022 2023 
Annual License Fee – required software 
 

included $11,709 $12,060 $12,422 $12,975 

Annual License Fee – optional software  
(for *Virtual City Hall* – in 2020) 

$0 $ 3,500 $ 3,605 $ 3,713 $ 3,824 

TOTALS $0 $15,209 $15,665 $16,135 $16,799 
Note – annual licensing support for WinFin was $7,610 in 2018 
 
 
 



TOWN OF BARRHEAD, AB            Summary of Software & Professional Services
September 19, 2018

Mandatory Core Modules
Software

Annual 
Maintenance 
and Support

Services
(Discounted)

Foundation Layer & System Manager including:
 - Seven (7) Concurrent Users (Five full access, Two limited access)
 - Systemwide adhoc reporting tools (Smartlist, Report Writer, etc.) See Below See Below $5,320
SmartList Builder See Below See Below $950
General Ledger (with Bank Reconciliation and Budgets) Included Included $11,210
Advanced Multi Year Budgeting (Powered by Questica)
 - 5 users Operating Budgets
 - 5 users Capital Budgets
 - 5 users Salary budgets and modeling
 - 15 additional loaner users for one year See Below See Below $22,800
Management Reporter Financial Reporting (unlimited users) Included Included $3,610
Fixed Assets Included Included $6,270
Payroll Management (unlimited employeees) Included Included $19,760
Payables Management with EFT and Pcards Included Included $8,550
Sundry Receivables Management & Invoicing Included Included $3,990
Property Taxes Included Included $17,100
Utility Billing Included Included $15,010
Business Licensing Included Included $3,230
Pet Licensing Included Included $1,710
Cash Receipts and Cash Management
 - Includes PAP and electronic import Included Included $2,660
Electronic Billing (eSend, unlimited Transactions) Included Included $1,710
Mandatory Core Modules Project Total See Below See Below $123,880

Pricing Options
One Time Initial License Fee
Annual Fees (Software assurance and support)
Annual Subscription based fees
Annual Hosting Fees
Travel Expenses (See Schedule)
Services (Core Modules per schedule attached and above)
Hardware/database/services on premise 
Year 1 Grand Total
Year 2 Total (includes a 3% uplift)
Year 3 Total (includes a 3% uplift)
Year 4 Total (includes a 3% uplift)
Year 5 Total (includes a 3% uplift)
Five Year Grand Total

General Payment Terms and conditions
Discounted services rate available if deal signed by Dec 21, 2018 Per User Price On Premise
Year 1 Software License and annual fees on initial contract signing Full Acces User $5,100
Services and out of pocket billed monthly on time and materials basis Limited user $2,800

Optional Modules - Perpetual On Premise
Software

Annual 
Maintenance 
and Support

Services

Virtual CityHall (Web Interface for Citizens) $12,500 $3,500 $12,470
Purchasing/Purchase Orders Included Included $9,030
Project and Asset Costing (No Labour, No Equipment, No Inventory) Included Included $6,020
Human Resources Included Included $9,030
Employee/Manager Payroll and Self-Service (Up to 100 employees)
 - Employee and Manager Self Service for all   - Time Entry Functions for all Annual fee $2,100 $5,160
Optional Modules Project Total $12,500 $5,600 $41,710

$12,060
$12,422
$12,795

$231,364

$6,530
$123,880

Done by Others
$182,378

$11,709

Perpetual
(Discounted)

Available to Dec 21/18
$40,600
$11,368

$0
$0



COUNCIL REPORTS 

AS OF OCTOBER 23, 2018 

Meeting 
              (since last council) 
 
Agricultural Society     Cr. Klumph (Alt. Cr. Oswald)         
 
Barrhead Cares Coalition    Cr. Kluin          X  
 
Barrhead & District Social Housing Association   Cr. Penny          X  
 
Barrhead Fire Services Committee   Cr. Assaf and Cr. Smith          
             (Alt. Cr. Kluin) 
 
Barrhead Attraction & Retention Committee  Cr. Penny           
 
Barrhead Regional Airport Committee   Mayor McKenzie          
 
Barrhead Regional Water Commission   Mayor McKenzie and Cr. Smith         
 
Capital Region Assessment Services Commission Cr. Penny                         
 
Chamber of Commerce     Cr. Kluin          X  
 
Community Futures Yellowhead East    Cr. Penny (Alt. Cr. Assaf)         
 
Economic Development Committee   Vacant              
 
Enhanced Policing School Resource Officer Committee Cr. Oswald (Alt. Mayor McKenzie)        
 
Family & Community Support Services Society  Cr. Kluin and Cr. Penny         X  
 
Library Board/Yellowhead Regional Library Board Cr. Klumph           X  
 
Municipal Planning Commission    Cr. Assaf, Cr. Klumph and Cr. Smith           
            (Alt. Cr. Oswald) 
 
Regional Landfill Committee    Cr. Klumph and Cr. Penny         
 
Subdivision & Development Appeal Board  Cr. Penny                 
 
Twinning Committee     Cr. Oswald           
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 Item No.  10(a) 

  

 

 
MEMORANDUM TO COUNCIL 

 

To: Mayor McKenzie & Members of Council 

From: Martin Taylor, CAO 

Re:         Bylaw 09-2018, the AltaGas Utilities Franchise Agreement Bylaw and the AltaGas 
Utilities Inc. – Natural Gas Distribution Franchise Agreement  

 

Purpose of Memorandum 
 
Bylaw 09-2018, the AltaGas Utilities Franchise Agreement Bylaw and the AltaGas Utilities 
Inc. – Natural Gas Distribution Franchise Agreement 

Overview 

Alta Gas renewal of the Natural Gas Distribution System Franchise Agreement for 
another 10 year term is presented to Council. This agreement is the AUMA – Standard 
Natural Gas Distribution Franchise Agreement.  When the agreement is in place the 
Town is still provided an annual opportunity to amend the Franchise Fee Rate.   

There are no significant changes being proposed between the previous agreement and 
the new Agreement.  They are mainly revisions to reformat the agreement for clarity 
purposes and there are very few material changes that have any impact.  The 
calculation of the franchise fee has not been affected.  The following items are attached: 

1. Bylaw 09-2018, the AltaGas Utilities Franchise Agreement Bylaw 

2. New 2018 proposed Agreement (will be attached to By-law 09-2018 AltaGas 
Franchise Agreement Bylaw as Schedule A) 

3. AltaGas Letter regarding the renewal agreement and process 

4. AltaGas Comparison of Agreement changes 2018 vs 2008 

5. Current AltaGas 2008 Agreement  

6. Historical Impact of Franchise Fee based on the 2008 agreement for 2018 to 
2017 

 

Date: October 23, 2018 
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7. Summary of the 2017 Estimated Franchise Fees collected for an average 
residential customer based on various percentage rate scenarios of 6% to 
35%.  Town of Barrhead current rate is 16%. 

8. AltaGas Franchise Fee Calculation sheet shows the Town had net franchise 
fee revenues of $134,000.00 to $321,000.00 (average $ 191,000.00) during 
the period of 2013 to estimated 2018.  It should be noted that the franchise 
fee rate remained at 8% from 2008 to 2016, when it was increased to 16%.  
The amounts also varied based on annual consumption and overall delivery 
and gas costs. 

Council is being requested to give first reading to Bylaw 09-2018, the AltaGas Utilities 
Franchise Agreement Bylaw and approve the AltaGas Natural Gas Distribution 
Franchise Agreement, which will be attached to the Bylaw as ‘Schedule A.’   

Once the Bylaw is given first reading and the Agreement is signed by the Mayor and 
CAO, it will be forwarded to the Alberta Utilities Commission for approval and will be 
brought to a future Council meeting for second and third readings.   

Recommendations for Action 

Recommendation #1 

That Council authorize the Mayor and the CAO to execute the AltaGas Natural Gas 
Distribution Franchise Agreement. 

and 

Recommendation #2 

That Council give By-law 09-2018, The AltaGas Natural Gas Distribution Franchise 
Agreement Bylaw first reading.  

 

 

Respectfully Submitted by: 

 

 

Martin Taylor 
Chief Administrative Officer 



BY-LAW 09-2018 

 
 
 
 
 

THE ALTAGAS FRANCHISE AGREEMENT BYLAW 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A BY-LAW OF THE TOWN OF BARRHEAD, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO 
AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER TO ENTER INTO AN 
AGREEMENT GRANTING ALTAGAS UTILITIES INC. (THE “COMPANY”), THE RIGHT TO 
PROVIDE NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION SERVICE WITHIN THE TOWN OF BARRHEAD. 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, S.A. 2000 c.M-26, as 
amended (the Act), the Town of Barrhead desires to grant and the Company desires to obtain, an 
exclusive franchise to provide natural gas distribution service within the Town of Barrhead for a 
period of ten (10) years, subject to the right of renewal as set forth in the said agreement and in the 
said Act;  
 
WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Barrhead and AltaGas Utilities Inc. have agreed to enter 
into a Natural Gas Distribution System Franchise Agreement (the “Agreement”), in the form annexed 
hereto;  
 
WHEREAS, it is deemed that the Agreement would be to the general benefit of the consumers within 
the Town of Barrhead. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Barrhead enacts as follows: 
 
1.  That the Natural Gas Distribution System Franchise Agreement, a copy of which is annexed 

hereto as Schedule “A”, be and the same is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved, and the 
Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer are hereby authorized to enter into the Natural Gas 
Distribution System Franchise Agreement for and on behalf of the Town of Barrhead, and the 
Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized to affix thereto the corporate seal of the Town 
of Barrhead. 

 
2.  That the Natural Gas Distribution System Franchise Agreement annexed hereto as “Schedule A” 

is hereby incorporated in, and made part of, this Bylaw 
 
3.  That the Council consents to the exercise by AltaGas Utilities Inc. within the Town of Barrhead 

of any of the powers given to AltaGas Utilities Inc. by the Water, Gas and Electric Companies 
Act, R.S.A. 2000 c. W-4, as amended. 

 
4.  That this Bylaw shall come into force upon the Natural Gas Distribution System Franchise 

Agreement being approved by the Alberta Utilities Commission and upon being given third 
reading and finally passed. 

 
5.  Bylaw 13-08 is hereby rescinded. 
 

Read a first time this   day of         , 2018. 
 

TOWN OF BARRHEAD 
 
           
     Mayor, Dave McKenzie 
      
                                   
    Martin Taylor, CAO 

Approved by the Alberta Utilities 

Commission on the          day of                          ,  

2018 by Board Order #             . 
 

Read a second time this                  day of         , 2018. 
 
TOWN OF BARRHEAD 

 
            
     Mayor, Dave McKenzie  
 
            
    Martin Taylor, CAO 

 
Read a third time this           day of                       , 2018  and passed. 

 
TOWN OF BARRHEAD 

 
            
     Mayor, Dave McKenzie 
 
            
    Martin Taylor, CAO 
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